Public Document Pack
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 21 January 2020 at 7.30 pm
Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business
set out in this agenda.
Councillor Barry Nash (Chair)
Councillor Hannah Dalton (ViceChair)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Christine Cleveland
Councillor Bernice Froud

Councillor Luke Giles
Councillor Christine Howells
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital
that you follow their instructions.


You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;



Do not stop to collect personal belongings;



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and



Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public information
Information & Assistance:
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer. You
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the
[...]
at meetings.
Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.
Questions from the Public
Members of the public who live, work, attend an educational establishment or own or lease land in
the Borough may submit a written question to, or ask a question verbally at meetings of the
Committee on matters within the Committee’s Terms of Reference. Please note questions relating
to matters listed on a Committee Agenda cannot be asked.
Written questions must be submitted to the Council’s Chief Legal Officer, who can be contacted via
the following email address: Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. The written question must
arrive by noon on the tenth working day before the day of the meeting. For example, for a meeting
on a Tuesday, the request must therefore arrive by noon on the Tuesday two weeks before the
meeting.

AGENDA
1.

QUESTION TIME
To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask
a verbal question to the Committee.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the
meeting.

3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10)
The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting
of the Committee held on 10 October 2019 (attached) and to authorise the Chair
to sign them.

4.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING ACTION PLAN (Pages 11 - 20)
This report sets out Epsom and Ewell Borough Council’s Health and Wellbeing
Action Plan 2019-2021.

5.

COMMUNITY BOXING PILOT (Pages 21 - 28)
This report sets out the proposal for a Community Boxing Pilot within Epsom &
Ewell.

6.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 (Pages 29 - 62)
This report summarises the proposed 2020/21 capital programme and a
provisional programme for 2021-23. The Committee’s approval is sought for the
programme to be submitted to Council in February 2020.

7.

FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 63 - 82)
This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2020.

8.

REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 83 - 92)
This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in
2020/21.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
4

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held
on 10 October 2019

PRESENT Councillor Barry Nash (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors
Arthur Abdulin (as nominated substitute for Councillor Luke Giles), Kate Chinn,
Christine Cleveland, Bernice Froud, Christine Howells, Jan Mason (as nominated
substitute for Councillor Peter Webb), Julie Morris and Phil Neale
In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir
Absent: Councillor Luke Giles and Councillor Peter Webb
Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Mark Shephard
(Head of Property and Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Rachel
Kundasamy (Health and Wellbeing Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee
Administrator)

7

QUESTION TIME
No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

8

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made in relation to items on the agenda.

9

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on
20 June 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

10

UPDATE ON HOSPITAL TO HOME SUPPORT SERVICE
The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress of the
Hospital to Home Support Service (HtHSS).
The following matters were considered:
a)

D
[...]

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2019-2023
The Committee received a report setting out the Epsom and Ewell Borough
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Future minor amendments to the Strategy. It was noted that the
Strategy was intended as a ‘living’ document and that a number of minor
amendments to it would be required in the future. The Committee
considered that these should be delegated to the relevant Officer Head of
Service in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair when relating to
presentation and new information/data.

b)

Consultation and involvement with other bodies. The Committee was
informed that a diverse group of community and charity organisations and
other partners would be consulted with regard to the Action Plan for the
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Following a question from a Councillor,
officers confirmed this would include Mental Health partners.

Following consideration, it was resolved:
That the Committee:
(1)

Approved the Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Health and Wellbeing
Strategy 2019-2023 as set out in Annex 1 to the report.

(2)

Approved that minor amendments to the strategy and presentational
considerations as they relate to new information and data are delegated to
the Head of Housing and Community, in consultation with the Chair and
Vice-Chair of Community and Wellbeing Committee.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 10 October 2019
15

8

BUDGET TARGETS REPORT 2020/21
The Committee received a report informing it of the Council’s revenue budget
targets presented to the Strategy & Resources Committee. The report sought
guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service estimates for 2020/21.
Following consideration, it was resolved:
That the Committee:

16

(1)

Noted the implications of the budget targets presented to the Strategy &
Resources Committee.

(2)

Considered how savings can be generated to address the Council wide
funding gap of £544,000 in 2020/21.

FORWARD PLAN
The Committee received a report asking it to agree its forward plan for 2019/20.
Following consideration, it was resolved:
(1)

That the Committee approved the forward plan 2019/20 attached at Annex 1,
subject to the addition of updates on the Social Prescribing and Hospital to
Home services to March 2020.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.30 pm
COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIR)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020

Agenda Item 4

HEALTH AND WELLBEING ACTION PLAN
Head of Service/Contact:

Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached):

Annex 1 – Health and Wellbeing Action Plan

Other available papers (not
attached):

Report and Minutes of the meeting of the
Community & Wellbeing Committee on 10
October 2019.

Report summary
This report sets out Epsom and Ewell Borough Council’s Health and Wellbeing
Action Plan 2019-2021

Recommendation (s)
That the Committee approves the Health and Wellbeing Action Plan, set out in
Annex 1 of this report

1

Implications for the Council’s
Sustainable Community Strategy

Key

Priorities,

Service

Plans

and

Supporting our community – The Health and Wellbeing Action Plan
supports the priorities of the Council’s Health & Wellbeing strategy.
2

Background:
2.1

Health and wellbeing is at the core of much of local government’s
service delivery and is recognised as increasingly important in
delivering sustainable and successful communities.

2.2

The Social Care Act 2012 created county-wide Health and Wellbeing
Boards which were required to produce a Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment as well as a Joint Health and Wellbeing strategy for their
local population.

Page 11

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020

3

4

Agenda Item 4

2.3

The Surrey-wide Healt
[...]
r
common mental health issues.

Page 19

Priority: Supporting our residents to stay connected
17 Install six “Happy to
Identify four initial locations for “Happy to Chat” benches, clearly
Chat” benches to
identified benches where people can stop and sit identifying themselves
encourage social
as open for a conversation; reducing isolation, improving mental
connections in public
wellbeing and social connectivity.
spaces
18. To reduce social
Identify new ways to reduce social isolation & loneliness, to include:
isolation and loneliness
-Supporting Surrey Community Action and Central Surrey Voluntary
Action in exploring the possibility of establishing a self-funding, voluntary
amongst the most
isolated within the
car scheme, to increase community resilience and self-reliance.
borough
-Participating, with the Surrey Downs Integrated Care Partnership Social
Isolation and Loneliness working group to bring together the health
sector and our community and voluntary sector partners, in developing
and delivering projects that reduce social isolation and loneliness across
the borough.

Head of Housing &
Community

Jan 2021

Head of Operational
Services

June
2020

Head of Housing &
Community

Sept
2021

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020

Agenda Item 5

COMMUNITY BOXING PILOT
Head of Service/Contact:

Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached):

No

Other available papers (not
attached):

Report summary
This report sets out the proposal for a Community Boxing Pilot within Epsom &
Ewell.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee agrees as follows:
(1)

subject to securing all third party funding and entering into relevant
agreement, approve the Community Boxing Pilot, as set out in this report;

(2)

to delegate to the Head of Housing and Community in consultation with
Chair and Vice-chair of the Community and Wellbeing Committee and the
Council’s Chief Operating Officer any minor operational changes to the
pilot.

1

Implications for the Council’s
Sustainable Community Strategy

Key

Priorities,

Service

Plans

and

1.1

Supporting our Community – The Community Boxing proposal supports
the priorities of the Council’s Leisure Developments Strategy and Health
and Wellbeing Strategy.

1.2

The Community Boxing Pilot will support opportunities that address the
wider determinants of health to include education and employment.

Page 21

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020
2

Agenda Item 5

Background
2.1

There has been a significant move towards the role of sport in inspiring
and positively influencing young people.

2.2

Boxing has been identified as the sport of choice for many young people
experiencing adversity across the UK with positive and significant
outcomes reported.

2.3

Epsom & Ewell’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy has identified seven
vulnerable client groups in our borough;
2.3.1 Those from low-income households
2.3.2 Those who have experienced domestic abuse
2.3.3 Those who are homeless and/or at risk of homelessness
2.3.4 Those who are carers
2.3.5 Those in travelling community
2.3.6 Those who do not speak English
2.3.7 Those with learning difficulties or who have special educational
needs

3

2.4

The health and wellbeing of these groups are identified as being
significantly affected by the wider determinants of health such as housing,
education, income deprivation and employment.

2.5

The proposed Community Boxing Pilot has the intention of engaging our
more vulnerable groups, with specific focus on our younger residents.

Proposal
3.1

The Community Boxing Pilot will look to engage those young people who
are experiencing adversity. It seeks to promote better physical and mental
health, improve wellbeing and increase educational opportunities for our
young residents.

3.2

The pilot will involve working in partnership with local 
[...]
ere to controls identified within this document.

Conclusion and Recommendations
9.1

The recommendation is that this Committee approves the Community
Boxing proposal as set out in this report.

Page 27

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020
9.2

Agenda Item 5

In the interests of expediency, should minor operational changes be
required that these are subject to agreement by the Head of Housing and
Community in consultation with Chair and Vice-chair of the Community
and Wellbeing Committee and the Council’s Chief Operating Officer.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 28

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020

Agenda Item 6

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21
Head of Service/Contact:

Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached):

Annex 1 – Proposed Capital Programme
Annex 2 – Capital Appraisal form for Bid 1
Annex 3 – Capital Appraisal form for Bid 5
Annex 4 – Capital Appraisal form for Bid 2
Annex 5 – Capital Appraisal form for Bid 3

Other available papers (not
attached):

Financial Policy Panel papers - 3 December
2019
Capital Strategy

Report summary
This report summarises the proposed 2020/21 capital programme and a provisional
programme for 2021-23. The Committee’s approval is sought for the programme to
be submitted to Council in February 2020.

Recommendation (s)
That the Committee:
(1)

Submits the Capital Programme for 2020/21 as identified in section 4 and
5 of this report to the Council for approval on 13 February 2020;

(2)

Confirms that it supports all of the schemes included in the provisional
programme for 2021-23 as identified in section 6 of this report;

(3)

Notes that:(a) schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities Grants
only proceed when funding has been received;
(b) schemes for 2021-23 are provisional pending an annual review of funds
available for capital investment.

Page 29

Community and Wellbeing Committee
2
[...]
ndices (attached):

Annex 1 - Fees and Charges Schedule
2020/21

Other available papers (not
attached):

Budget Targets Report and Minutes, 24
September 2019

Report summary
This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2020.

Recommendation (s)
That the Committee:
Authorises the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or
items;

(1)

And, subject to the approval of Council:
(2)

1

Agrees the fees and charges for 2020/21 as set out at Annex 1.

Implications for the Council’s
Sustainable Community Strategy
1.1

2

Key

Priorities,

Service

Plans

and

As set out in the revenue estimates report on this agenda.

Background
2.1

The Council will meet to agree the budget, including estimates of income
and expenditure, on 13 February 2020. To enable the budget to be
finalised, the Policy Committees are asked to recommend fees and charges
covering the services for which they are responsible.

Page 63

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020

3

Agenda Item 7

2.2

The fees and charges presented in this report are discretionary charges
only. For discretionary charges there is scope to generate additional
income, to reduce any subsidy of the service or to contribute to an improved
budget position.

2.3

There are a number of charges set externally that the Council has no power
to alter. This restricts the Council’s ability to raise additional income and
therefore the fees and charges set by statute are not presented to this
Committee for approval.

2.4

The budget guidelines agreed by Strategy and Resources in September
2019 included an overall increase in revenue from discretionary fees and
charges of 3%. The guidelines also anticipate that additional income may
be generated to contribute to the required savings target.

2.5

When preparing estimates, fees and charges have been reviewed by
service managers and any negative impact on demand anticipated by
increased charges has been considered.

2.6

Members should refer to the estimates report on this agenda for an
overview of the Committee's budget position.

2.7

In January 2018, to reflect changes to the Council’s management structure,
the Committee agreed that the Chief Finance Officer should have delegated
authority to vary fees and charges for items generating income under
£1,000 per annum. The Committee also agreed that this officer be
permitted under delegated authority to set charges for one off services or
items not included in the fees and charges schedule.

Proposals
3.1

The proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 are set out at Annex 1 to this
report. The main variations in fees and charges for each service area
outside the range of an increase between 3% and 5% are set out below:

Page 64

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020

Agenda Item 7

3.1.1 Playhouse
No increases to membership fees are proposed, pending the
introduction of a revised membership scheme in 2020/21 as part of
the Scrutiny Review.
3.1.2 Bourne Hall
Community Hire Rates have been aligned to ensure consistency
between hourly and daily rates. The Rose Room, Studio Room,
Azalea Room, Begonia Room and Camelia Room day rate
calculation brings it in line with all other day rates for our hirers.
Peak and Off-Peak rates have also been removed to create a
standard annual charge. The Large Room hourly booking rate
combines the historic off peak and peak rates to provide one
consistent rate. These updated fees will not adversely impact
revenue.
The Delegated Pricing Authority procedure can also be utilised to
negotiate rates. Negotiation with a hirer commences after quotation
of the published rates. The Site Manager may offer a discount after
negotiation of up to 20%. Any discounts required above the Site
Manager’s threshold must be discussed with the Line Manager
before a discount is offered. The booking cannot be confirmed until
the discount authorisation has been appropriately authorised.
The exhibition gallery is in need of some refurbishment and in order
to retain clients whilst evaluating the introduction of an upgraded
gallery system, no increase in the hire charge is proposed.
However, to encourage the local community to take advantage of a
pop-up event facility, a new charge for the hire of Foyer B has been
introduced.

3.1.3 Parks
To regularise the use of parks and open spaces, a new fee has
been introduced for commercial outdoor fitness classes in the
borough. The proposed fee for 2020/21 starts at £300 per annum
for classes that occur once a week, to cover the cost of
administration and to make a small contribution to the general
upkeep of our green spaces. For classes that occur more regularly,
the annual fee increases to £750 for usage of 2-4 times per week,
and to £1,200 for usage of 5-7 times per week, as shown at Annexe
1.
3.1.4 Local Nature Reserve
No increases are proposed to the fees for annual guided walks as
officers consider that the modest charge maintains participation.
Page 65

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020

Agenda Item 7

3.1.5 Sports Pitches
An increase of 1% is proposed for the Bowling home ground
agreement due to the reduced number of members at the club.
3.1.6 Community & Wellbeing Centre
An increase of £4.50 is proposed for bathing services at the centre
to reflect the cost of providing this service. For those in receipt of
benefits, a lower increase of £2 is proposed.
Charges for Extra Support Day Care sessions have not been
increased in order to encourage uptake of the service.
Room hire charges where caretaking is required have been
increased to reflect the cost of providing the service.
3.1.7 Community Services
Community Alarm
No increase is proposed to Community Alarm monthly standard and
mobile phone unit charges as current charges represent market
rates and officers consider that an increase in price per unit would
have an adv
[...]
Delivery service out of borough
Shopping Service
Shopping Service - reduced charge

Return
Return
Single
Return
Per excursion
Annual
Return
Return

Shopmobility
Annual membership (2 hours free equipment use per visit)
Non members - Day rate (includes 2 hours use of equipment)

Annual
Per visit

3.3%
3.3%
3.1%

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1

Transport from Home
Day Centre Transport
Dial-a-bus
Dial-a-ride
Dial-a-ride
Excursions
Membership
Nursing Home adj Borough
Out of Borough Hospitals

Per sandwich
Main Meal only
Dessert only
Per sandwich
Main meal only
Dessert only
Per occasion
Per occasion

Service: Private Sector Housing
Service Manager: Rod Brown
Service

Description

Houses of Multiple Occupation - Licensing Fee
Application over 5 units (or lets)
Application up to 5 units (or lets)

Unit

Per unit (or let)
Per application or renewal

2019/20

122.00
610.00

2020/21

125.00
628.00

% Change

2.5%
3.0%

Page 81

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020

Agenda Item 8

REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 2020/21
Head of Service/Contact:

Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached):
Other available papers (not
attached):

Budget Target Report to S&R Committee
September 2019

Report summary
This report sets out estimates for income and expenditure on services in 2020/21.

Recommendation (s)
That the Committee
(1)

Recommends the 2020/21 service estimates for approval at the budget
meeting of Full Council in February 2020.

(2)

Supports in principle the future savings options as set out in 5.3 for
inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

1

Implications for the Council’s
Sustainable Community Strategy
1.1

2

Key

Priorities,

Service

Plans

and

The new Medium Term Financial Strategy aims to maintain the financial
health of the Council whilst delivering the priorities in the Corporate Plan.

Background
[...]
additional box office and bar income

(38)

Increased income on Rainbow Centre contract

(37)

Cyclical reduction in 5 year multiple occupancy licence income

13

Sundry Variations

8

Base Position 2020/21
5

6,439

Proposals for Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24
5.1

As set-out in paragraph 2.3, Strategy & Resources Committee has agreed
a Council-wide savings target of £1.825m to achieve a balanced budget
across the period to 2023/24.

5.2

Following service reviews undertaken with Heads of Service in 2019,
operational/efficiency savings and additional income opportunities totalling
£737,000 across the organisation have been identified, with minimal
impact on frontline services. A further £500,000 saving has been identified
through reduced reserve transfers to the Property Income Equalisation
Reserve, as the target balance on this reserve is met by 2022/23.

5.3

To address the remaining Council-wide budget deficit of £588,000, the
Committee is asked to support in principle future savings options set out
in the following table (and summarised in the subsequent paragraphs) for
further work and inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Strategy:

Saving Description

Ref

Saving Amount (£’000)
2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
0
0
0

Reduce subsidy of operating
Ewell Court House
Review of Bourne Hall

A

2020/21
60

B

0

30

30

0

60

Locking of Parks

C

0

50

0

0

50

Reduce subsidy of operating
Community & Wellbeing
Centre

D

0

0

0

50

50

Page 88

Total
60

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020
Total

60

Agenda Item 8
80

30

50

A. Reduce subsidy of operating Ewell Court House (2020/21)
In June, S&R and C&W Committees agreed that the Council should explore
the opportunity and potential benefits from entering into a partnership with a
specialist from the wedding and events sector to maximise the public and
community use of Ewell Court House. The Council’s net direct expenditure is
currently £60,000 per annum at the venue and one objective of any
partnership will be to address this position.
B. Review of Bourne Hall (2021/22 & 2022/23)
The Council’s net expenditure including overheads and capital charges to run
Bourne Hall and the Museum is in excess of £700,000. Options will be
produced and presented to Committee on how this level of subsidy can be
reduced by £60,000 by 2023/24.
C. Locking of parks (2021/22)
Proposals will be put forward for how the locking of parks can be achieved in
a more cost effective manner, with a target saving of £50,000.
D. Reduce subsidy of operating Community & Wellbeing Centre (2023/24)
The direct cost to the Council of operating the Centre is in the region of
£113,000 per annum. Options will be considered to reduce the level of
subsidy by £50,000 by 2023/24 and to be completely self-funded by 2026/27.

6

5.4

The majority of the savings options identified above are proposed to be
delivered from 2021/22. This will enable the Council to further develop
and discuss these proposals once the Council’s future funding position
becomes clearer following the completion of central government’s Fair
Funding and Business Rates Reviews, which is expected later in 2020.

5.5

Should the savings not be supported in principle, alternative options will
need to be identified to address the Council’s budget deficit.

Financial and Manpower Implications
6.1

Should operational changes affect staffing levels or staff duties,
consultation processes would be progressed as appropriate.

6.2

The draft Budget Book 2020/21 is highly detailed and therefore please
can any questions or queries be sent to relevant officers in advance of this
Committee meeting wherever possible.

6.3

Chief Finance Officer’s comments: Financial implications are contained
within the body of this report.

Page 89

220

Community and Wellbeing Committee
21 January 2020
7

8

Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)
7.1

The Council will fulfil its statutory obligations and comply with

Minutes of the meeting

9

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held
on 21 January 2020

PRESENT Councillor Barry Nash (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors
Arthur Abdulin (as nominated substitute for Councillor Luke Giles), Kate Chinn,
Christine Cleveland, Bernice Froud, David Gulland (as nominated substitute for
Councillor Julie Morris), Christine Howells, Phil Neale and Peter Webb
In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir
Absent: Councillor Luke Giles and Councillor Julie Morris
Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Russell Blackmur
(Business Development Manager), Sam Beak (Leisure Development Manager) (Items
17-21 only), Lilley Kennedy (Community Sports Development Officer) (Items 17-21
only), Rachel Kundasamy (Health and Wellbeing Officer) (Items 17-21 only), Mark
Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant)
and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

17

QUESTION TIME
No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

18

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The following declaration of interest was made in relation to the business to be
considered at the meeting:
Health and Wellbeing Action Plan
Councillor Kate Chinn, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and
transparency, Councillor Kate Chinn declared that she was a member of the
steering group for Epsom and Ewell Dementia Action Alliance.

19

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on
10 October 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 21 January 2020
20

10

HEALTH AND WELLBEING ACTION PLAN
The Committee received a report setting out Epsom and Ewell Borough
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Action Plan 2019-2021.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Action plan objective: increase levels of walking and cycling. Officers
informed the Committee that a number of actions were planned to
promote walking and cycling in the Borough, including improved website
information, maps and identification of accessible routes. Following a
question from a Member, it was noted that Officers would liaise with
Surrey County Council Highways to address overgrown vegetation
blocking a walking route adjacent to Cheam Road.

b)

Action plan objective: meeting the needs of those with dementia. The
Committee was informed that in support of objective 8 of the Action Plan,
it was intended to provide Officers and Councillors with access to
dementia awareness training.

Following consideration, it was resolved:
(1)

21

that the Committee approved the Health and Wellbeing Action Plan,
set out in Annex 1 of the report.

COMMUNITY BOXING PILOT
The Committee received a report setting out a proposal for a Community Boxing
Pilot within Epsom & Ewell.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Involvement of Amateur Boxing Clubs. The Committee noted that
Surbiton Amateur Boxing Club had been selected for involvement with the
pilot following its recommendation by England Boxing as an accredited
club with capacity to deliver the scheme. Clubs within Epsom & Ewell had
been approached, but were not affiliated to England Boxing.

Following consideration, it was resolved:
That the Committee agreed:
(1)

that subject to securing all third party funding and entering into the
relevant agreement, to approve the Community Boxing Pilot, as set
out in the report;

(2)

to delegate to the Head of Housing and Community in consultation
with Chair and Vice-chair of the Community and Wellbeing Committee
and the Council’s Chief Operating Officer any minor operational
changes to the pilot.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 21 January 2020

22

11

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21
The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2020/21 Capital
Programme and a provisional programme for 2021-23. The Committee’s
approval was sought for the programme to be submitted to Council in February
2020.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Future use of Bourne Hall. The Committee noted that discussions were
underway with Surrey County Council regarding future use of Bourne Hall.
Officers hoped that proposals would be presented to the Committee for
consideration during the 2020-21 financial year.

b)

Grant funding for performing arts. Following an enquiry from a
Councillor, it was noted that Officers would look into the availability of
grant funding for the Epsom Playhouse in relation to supporting the
provision of minority community group performing arts projects.

Following consideration, it was resolved:
That the Committee:

23

(1)

submitted the Capital Programme for 2020/21 as identified in section 4
and 5 of the report to the Council for approval on 13 February 2020;

(2)

confirmed that it supported all of the schemes included in the
provisional programme for 2021-23 as identified in section 6 of the
report;

(3)

noted that:-

a)

schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities Grants
would only proceed when funding had been received;

b)

schemes for 2021-23 were provisional pending an annual review of
funds available for capital investment.

FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 2020/21
The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which it is
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2020.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Bourne Hall. Officers informed the Committee that it was proposed to
combine peak and off-peak charges into a standard annual charge for
room hires, as use of the venue did not follow a seasonal pattern.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 21 January 2020

b)

12

Commercial outdoor fitness classes in parks. Officers informed the
Committee that it was proposed to introduce an annual charge for use of
the Borough’s parks for outdoor fitness classes. This charge was based
on the number of classes held per week by the operator and would cover
the cost of administration and make a small contribution to the general
upkeep of the Borough’s green spaces.

Following consideration, it was resolved:
That the Committee:
(1)

authorised the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for
items generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off
services or items;

and, subject to the approval of Council:
(2)
24

agreed the fees and charges for 2020/21 as set out at Annex 1.

REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 2020/21
The Committee received a report setting out estimates for income and
expenditure on services in 2020/21.
The following matters were considered:
a)

Outturn for Community & Wellbeing Committee, 2019/20. The
Committee was informed that its outturn for 2019/20 was a probable
overspend of £182,000. This was due to an increase in the number of
families requiring temporary accommodation.

b)

Future savings options. The Committee noted the potential future
savings options identified by the report for in-principle approval. These
included: Reducing subsidy of operating Ewell Court House (2020/21);
Review of Bourne Hall (2021/22 & 2022/23); Locking of parks (2021&22);
Reduce subsidy of operating Community & Wellbeing Centre (2023/24).

Following consideration, it was resolved:
That the Committee:
(1)

recommended the 2020/21 service estimates for approval at the
budget meeting of Full Council in February 2020.

(2)

supported in principle the future savings options as set out in 5.3 of
the report for inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.08 pm

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 21 January 2020

13

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIR)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

